
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

ZM1507
220-240V 50/60Hz 150W
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No. Part name Function

Power cord It is used for connecting the power supply to provide power.

Main body As a main part and the power source of the appliance, 

Power switch It controls the operating statuses of the appliance.

Locking Button It is used for locking the drum to prevent it from getting 
loose from the main body during use.
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Drum
It is a main part for juicing. Food ingredients are loaded from the 
Feed Chute at the top and then discharged in forms of juice and 
pulp via the juice outlet and the pulp outlet respectively.

Juice strainer By means of breaking in with the Auger, it is used for grinding 
and filtering the extracted food ingredients to get juice

Auger
As a main part for juicing, it is used for conveying food 
ingredients and grinding them by breaking in with the 
juice strainer or the squeezer.

End cap It is used for grinding food ingredients by breaking in with the 
Auger(For fruits and vegetables).

Juice container It is used to hold and collect juice.

Pulp container It is used for loading Pulps.

Plunger
It is used for squeezing the fed food ingredients gently for 
their full contact with the auger and higher juice extraction
efficiency. 
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Switch operation instructions:
“SOFT”: it is used for juicing soft food 
ingredients.
“HARD”:it is used for juicing hard food 
ingredients. 
“0” : Close and stop
“Rev” : It is used when pulp discharge 
blocked or the motor is locked
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Connect the juicing body and the 
main body:1.Have the triangular 
aligning sign “▼” on the juicing 
body align with the aligning 
“unlocking triangular sign” on the 
main body and then put the juicing 
body into the main body (the three 
clips on the juicing body will realize 
alignment).Then turn the juicing 
body anticlockwise. When there is 
a click, it suggests that the 
connection is finished.

Have the hexagonal shaft of the Auger 
align with the hole on the main body and 
push it horizontally until it reaches the 
bottom (when alignment fails, just turn 
the Augers lightly).

Fit the larger-hole end of the juicer 
strainer into the tail of the Auger and 
push it while the three clips of the juicer 
strainer align with the three clamping 
slots in the drum. (The juice strainer is 
used with the juicing button in the rear 
only. This function is used for juicing.)
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Place the end cap onto the drum 
by aligning the triangle alignment 
mark “▼” on end cap with the 
unlock triangle mark on the drum, 
and then rotate the end cap 
counter clockwise.

Put the Juice container in the 
corresponding groove on the 
main body and have its opening 
align with the bottom of the juice 
outlet of the drum.

Put the pulp container below the 
pulp outlet of the drum.

Connect the power supply for use 
of the appliance (make sure the 
switch is on the OFF position 
before the power supply is 
connected).
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Put food ingredients into the feed 
chute on the drum and then push 
the food ingredients with help of 
the plunger.

After the “SOFT or HARD” button 
of the switch is pressed, the 
appliance will begin to run for 
10 minutes or a shorter time.

Wash vegetables and fruits, cut 
them into blocks fitting the size 
of the feed port and put them 
on the tray.
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Take down the plunger

Press the locking button on the 
side of the drum and turn the 
drum clockwise at the same 
time to take out the drum. 
The drum cannot be dismantled 
if the button is not pressed.

After taking down the drum, 
take down the juicing button 
(or the noodle button and so on), 
the tray, the juice strainer (or 
the end cap) and the auger in 
order. The dismountable parts 
may be flushed with clean water.
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Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should
not be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to 
the environment or human health from uncontrolled 
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources. 
To return your used device, please use the 
return and collection systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.

Manufacturer:
Zhongshan Jimi Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd.
Add.: 9 of No.35 dadaozhong jixi Industrial, Xiaolan Town, Zhongshan, Guangdong, China

19

EC REP E-Gate Germany GmbH
Marzahner Str. 34 D-13053 Berlin Germany

The device meets the requirements of Regulation 2014/30/EU as 
well as the applicable standards EN55014-1:2017,EN55014-2:2015,
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019, EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

WEEE-Reg.-Nr.DE 20193320
LUCID-Reg.-Nr.DE5698760378353
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Nr. Teilname Funktion

Stromkabel
Es wird zum Anschließen des Netzteils zur 
Stromversorgung verwendet.

Hauptkörper Als ein Hauptteil und die Stromquelle des Geräts

Stromschalter Es kontrolliert das Betrieb Status des Geräts.

Verriegelungsknopf 
Es wird zum Verriegeln der Trommel verwendet, um ein
 Lösen des Hauptkörpers während der Verwendung zu verhindern.
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Trommel

Es ist der Hauptteil zum Entsaften. Lebensmittelzutaten werden 
aus dem oberen Futtertank geladen und dann in Form von Saft 
und Fruchtfleisch durch den Saftauslass bzw. den Zellstoffauslass 
abgegeben.

Saftsieb 
Durch den Einbruch in Schnecke wird es zum Mahlen und Filtern 
der extrahierten Lebensmittelmaterialien verwendet, um Saft zu 
erhalten

Schnecke

Als Hauptbestandteil des Entsafters wird es zum Transport von 
Lebensmittelrohstoffen verwendet und durch Saftfilter oder 
Quetscher zerkleinert.

Endkappe Es ist eine Schnecke (für Obst und Gemüse), die zum Mahlen 
von Lebensmittelzutaten verwendet wird.

Saftbehälter Es wird zum Halten und Sammeln von Saft verwendet.

Zellstoffbehälter Es wird zum Laden von Zellstoff verwendet.

Kolben

Es wird zum sanften Quetschen des gefütterten 
Lebensmittelrohstoffs verwendet, um sie vollständig mit der 
Schnecke in Kontakt zu bringen und die 
Saftgewinnungseffizienz zu verbessern.
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Bedienungsanleitung des Stromschalters: 
“SOFT”: es ist zum Entsaften von 
Zutaten für weiche Lebensmittel 
verwendet.
“HARD”: es ist zum Entsaften von 
Zutaten für harte Lebensmittel 
verwendet.. 
“0” : ausschalten and stoppen
“Rev” : Es wird verwendet, wenn die 
Aufschlämmung oder der Motor blockiert ist
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Verbinden Sie den Entsaftungskörper und 
den Hauptkörper:1 Richten Sie die "
dreieckige Ausrichtungszeichen „▼“am
Entsaftungskörper mit dem ausrichtenden 
„Entriegelungsdreieckzeichen“ am 
Hauptkörper aus und setzen Sie den 
Zerfallskörper in den Hauptkörper ein 
(die drei Klamme am Entsaftungskörper 
erreichen eine Ausrichtung).
2. Drehen Sie dann den Entsaftungskörper 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Wenn Sie es 
einmal klicken, wird die Verbindung beendet.

Richten Sie die Sechskantwelle des 
Schneckenförderers auf das Loch im 
Hauptkörper aus und schieben Sie sie 
horizontal bis zum Boden (wenn die 
Ausrichtung fehlschlägt, drehen Sie den 
Schneckenförderer leicht).

Setzen Sie das größere Lochende des Entsafter-Siebs 
in das Heck der Schnecke ein und drücken Sie es, 
während die drei Clips des Entsafter-Siebs mit den 
drei Klemmschlitzen in der Trommel ausgerichtet 
sind. (Das Saftsieb wird nur mit dem 
Entsaftungsknopf auf der Rückseite verwendet. 
Diese Funktion wird zum Entsaften verwendet.)
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Setzen Sie die Endkappe auf die 
Trommel, indem Sie die 
Dreiecksausrichtungsmarkierung „
▼“ auf der Endkappe mit der  
entriegelten Dreiecksmarkierung 
auf der Trommel ausrichten und 
drehen Sie die Endkappe dann 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

Stellen Sie den Saftbehälter in die 
entsprechende Schlitz am 
Hauptkörper, deren Öffnung mit 
dem Boden des Saftauslasses der 
Trommel ausgerichtet ist.

Platzieren Sie den Zellstoffbehälter 
unter den Zellstoffauslass der 
Trommel.

Schließen Sie das Netzteil zur 
Verwendung des Geräts an (stellen 
Sie sicher, dass der Schalter sich 
in OFF befindet, bevor das Netzteil 
angeschloßen wird).
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Setzen Sie die Lebensmittelzutaten
in den Einfüllschlitz der Trommel 
ein und drücken Sie die Zutaten 
mit Hilfe des Kolbens.

Nach dem Drücken der Taste „SOFT 
oder HARD“  des Stromschalters 
beginnt das Gerät 10 Minuten oder 
weniger zu laufen.

Waschen Sie das Gemüse und Obst, 
schneiden Sie es mit geeigneter 
Größe für Futteröffnung in Stücke, 
und legen Sie es auf das Tablett.
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Halten Sie den
Verriegelungsknopf an der 
Seite der Trommel und drehen 
Sie gleichzeitig die Trommel im 
Uhrzeigersinn, um die Trommel 
herauszunehmen. Falls diese 
Knopf nicht gedrückt wird, kann 
die Trommel nicht zerlegt werden.

Kolben herausnehmen

Entfernen Sie nach dem 
Entfernen der Trommel 
nacheinander den 
Entsaftungsknopf (oder den 
Nudelknopf usw.), das Tablett,
das Saftsieb (oder die Endkappe) 
und die Schnecke. Die 
abnehmbaren Teile sind mit 
sauberem Wasser zu spülen.
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No. Nom des 
composants Fonction

Cordon 
d'alimentation

Utilisé pour brancher l'alimentation électrique pour assurer 
l'alimentation de l'appareil.

Corps principal Il constitue la partie principale et la source d'alimentation 
de l'appareil.

Interrupteur d’
alimentation

Il permet de contrôler les états de fonctionnement de l'appareil.

Bouton de 
verrouillage

Utilisé pour verrouiller le tambour pour l'empêcher de se 
détacher du corps principal pendant l'utilisation.
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Tambour
Il constitue un composant majeur de l’extraction de jus. Les 
ingrédients alimentaires sont chargés à partir de la goulotte 
d'alimentation située au sommet, puis extraits sous forme de 
jus et de pulpe par la sortie de jus et la sortie de pulpe respectivement.

Filtre à jus
En les broyant avec la tarière, le filtre à jus est utilisé pour broyer 
et filtrer les ingrédients alimentaires extraits afin d'obtenir du jus.

Tarière

En tant que partie principale de l’extraction de jus, elle sert à 
transporter les ingrédients alimentaires et à les broyer en les 
filtrant avec une passoire à jus ou un pressoir.

Bouchon 
d’extrémité

Il est utilisé pour moudre les ingrédients alimentaires en les
broyant à l'aide d'une tarière (Pour les fruits et légumes).

Récipient à jus Il sert à retenir et à recueillir le jus.

Récipient à pulpe Il est utilisé pour charger les pulpes.

Pilon

Il est utilisé pour presser les ingrédients alimentaires en 
douceur afin qu'ils soient pleinement en contact avec la 
tarière et pour améliorer l'efficacité de l'extraction du jus.
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Instructions d'utilisation de l'interrupteur :
« SOFT » : Utilisé pour presser des 
ingrédients alimentaires mous.
« HARD » : Utilisé pour presser des 
ingrédients alimentaires durs. 
« 0 » : Fermer et arrêter
« Rev » : Utilisé en cas de blocage de 
l'évacuation de la pulpe ou de blocage 
du moteur
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Reliez le corps de l'extracteur de jus au 
corps principal :
1.Faites en sorte que le symbole triangulaire 
d'alignement « ▼ » sur le corps de 
l'extracteur de jus corresponde au 
« symbole triangulaire de déverrouillage » 
sur le corps principal, puis placez l'extracteur
de jus dans le corps principal (les trois clips 
sur le corps de l'extracteur de jus réaliseront 
l'alignement).Ensuite, tournez le corps de 
l'extracteur de jus dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d'une montre. Le clic vous indique 
que la connexion est terminée

Faites aligner l'arbre hexagonal de la 
tarière sur le trou du corps principal et 
poussez-le horizontalement jusqu'à ce 
qu'il atteigne le fond (faites tourner 
légèrement la tarière en cas d'échec 
d'alignement).

Introduisez l'extrémité à grand trou de la 
centrifugeuse dans la queue de la tarière et 
poussez-la en faisant en sorte que les trois clips 
de la centrifugeuse s'alignent sur les trois fentes 
de serrage du tambour. (La passoire à jus s'utilise 
uniquement avec le bouton de pressage situé à 
l'arrière. Cette fonction est utilisée pour l'extraction 
du jus.)
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Placez le bouchon d'extrémité sur le 
tambour en alignant la marque 
triangulaire d'alignement « ▼ » sur le 
bouchon d'extrémité avec la marque 
triangulaire de déverrouillage sur le 
tambour, puis faites tourner le bouchon 
d'extrémité dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d'une montre.

Placez le récipient à jus dans la 
rainure correspondante du corps
principal et faites en sorte que son 
orifice soit aligné avec le fond de 
la sortie de jus du tambour.

Placez le récipient à pulpe sous la 
sortie de pulpe du tambour.

Branchez l'alimentation électrique 
pour utiliser l'appareil ; 
(assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est
sur la position OFF avant de 
brancher l'alimentation électrique).
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Mettez les ingrédients alimentaires 
dans la goulotte d'alimentation sur 
le tambour, puis poussez les 
ingrédients alimentaires à l'aide 
du pilon.

Après avoir appuyé sur le bouton 
« SOFT ou HARD » du commutateur, 
l'appareil commencera à fonctionner 
pendant 10 minutes ou moins.

Lavez les légumes et les fruits, 
coupez-les en blocs appropriés à 
la taille du port d'alimentation et 
mettez-les sur le plateau.
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Appuyez sur le bouton de 
verrouillage sur le côté du 
tambour et tournez le tambour 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre simultanément pour faire 
sortir le tambour. Le tambour ne 
peut pas être démonté si le 
bouton n'est pas enfoncé.

Retirez le pilon

Après avoir démonté le tambour, 
enlevez dans l'ordre le bouton 
d'extraction du jus (ou le bouton 
des nouilles, etc.), le plateau, la 
passoire à jus (ou le bouchon)
et la tarière. Les parties 
démontables peuvent être 
rincées à l'eau propre.
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No.
Nombre 
de Parte Función 

Cable de 
potencia

Se utiliza para conectar la fuente de alimentación para 
proporcionar energía.

Cuerpo principal Como parte principal y fuente de alimentación del dispositivo.

Interruptor Controla los estados de funcionamiento del dispositivo.

Botón de Bloqueo 
Se utiliza para bloquear el tambor para evitar que se suelte 
del cuerpo principal durante el uso.
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Tambor
Es una parte principal para el jugo. Los ingredientes alimenticios 
se cargan desde el conducto de alimentación en la parte superior 
y luego se descargan en forma de jugo y pulpa a través de la 
salida de jugo y la de pulpa de manera respectiva.

Colador de jugo Al romper con la Barrena, se usa para moler y filtrar los 
ingredientes alimenticios extraídos para obtener jugo.

Barrena

Como parte principal para el jugo, se utiliza para transportar 
ingredientes alimenticios y molerlos rompiendo con el colador 
de jugo o el exprimidor.

Tapa final Se utiliza para moler ingredientes alimenticios al romper con la 
barrena (para frutas y verduras).

Contenedor 
de jugo Se usa para sostener y recolectar jugo.

Contenedor 
de pulpa

Se utiliza para cargar pulpas.

Émbolo

Se utiliza para exprimir suavemente los ingredientes 
alimenticios alimentados para su contacto total con la barrena 
y una mayor eficiencia de extracción de jugo.
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Switch operation instructions:
Instrucciones de operación del interruptor:
"SUAVE": se utiliza para exprimir 
ingredientes de alimentos blandos.
"DURO": se utiliza para exprimir 
ingredientes de alimentos duros.
"0": apagado y detenimiento 
"Rev": se utiliza cuando la descarga de 
pulpa está bloqueada o el motor está 
bloqueado
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Conecte el cuerpo de jugo y el cuerpo 
principal:1. Alinee el signo de alineación 
triangular ▼ en el cuerpo del jugo con el 
signo triangular de desbloqueo en el cuerpo 
principal y luego coloque el cuerpo del jugo
 en el cuerpo principal (los tres clips en el 
cuerpo del jugo realizarán la alineación).
2. Luego gire el cuerpo del jugo en sentido 
antihorario. Un clic sugerirá que la conexión 
se ha completado.

Haga que el eje hexagonal de la barrena 
se alinee con el orificio del cuerpo 
principal y empújelo de manera horizontal 
hasta que llegue al fondo (cuando la
alineación falla, simplemente gire las 
barrenas ligeramente).

Coloque el extremo del orificio más grande del filtro 
exprimidor en la cola de la barrena y empújelo 
mientras los tres clips del filtro exprimidor se 
alinean con las tres ranuras de sujeción en el tambor. 
(El colador de jugo se usa con el botón de jugo en la 
parte trasera solamente. Esta función se usa para jugo).
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Coloque la tapa del extremo en el tambor 
alineando la marca de alineación del 
triángulo ▼ en la tapa del extremo con 
la marca del triángulo de desbloqueo 
en el tambor, y luego gire la tapa del 
extremo en sentido antihorario.

Coloque el recipiente de jugo en la 
ranura correspondiente del cuerpo 
principal y alinee su abertura con 
la parte inferior de la salida de 
jugo del tambor

Coloque el recipiente de pulpa 
debajo de la salida de pulpa del 
tambor.

Conecte la fuente de alimentación 
para usar el dispositivo  
(asegúrese de que el interruptor 
esté en la posición de APAGADO 
antes de conectar la fuente de 
alimentación).
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Coloque los ingredientes 
alimenticios en el conducto de 
alimentación del tambor y luego 
empuje los ingredientes con ayuda 
del émbolo.

Después de presionar el botón "
SUAVE o DURO", el dispositivo 
comenzará a funcionar durante 10 
minutos o menos.

Lave las verduras y frutas, córtelas 
en piezas que se ajusten al tamaño 
del puerto de alimentación y 
colóquelas en la bandeja.
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Presione el botón de bloqueo en 
el costado del tambor y gire el 
tambor en el sentido horario al 
mismo tiempo para sacarlo. El 
tambor no se puede desmontar 
si no se presiona el botón.

Retire el émbolo

Después de retirar el tambor, 
saque el botón de jugo (o el 
botón de fideos, etc.), la 
bandeja, el colador de jugo 
(o la tapa del extremo) y la 
barrera en orden. Las partes 
desmontables pueden enjuagarse
con agua limpia.

62



ZM1507

63



64



65



66



67



No.
Nome 
della parte Funzione

Cavo di 
alimentazione

Usato per collegare l'alimentatore per fornire la potenza.

Corpo principale È una parte principale e la fonte di alimentazione dell'apparecchio

Interruttore di 
alimentazione

Controlla lo stato operativo dell’apparecchio.

Pulsante di 
bloccaggio 

Usato per bloccare il tamburo per evitare che si allenti dal 
corpo principale durante l'uso. 
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Tamburo
È una parte principale per la spremitura. Gli ingredienti alimentari 
sono caricati dallo Scivolo di Alimentazione nella parte superiore e 
poi sono scaricati in forme di succo e polpa attraverso l'uscita del 
succo e l'uscita della polpa rispettivamente.

Filtro per succo Grazie alla rottura con la Coclea, è usato per macinare e 
filtrare gli ingredienti alimentari estratti per ottenere il succo.

Coclea

È una parte principale per la spremitura, è usato per trasportare 
ingredienti alimentari e macinarli rompendo con il filtro del succo 
o lo spremitoio.

Tappo di 
chiusura

È usato per macinare gli ingredienti alimentari rompendo con la 
Coclea (Per frutta e verdura).

Contenitore 
di succo Usato per contenere e raccogliere il succo.

Contenitore 
per polpa

Usato per caricare Polpe.

Stantuffo

Usato per spremere delicatamente gli ingredienti alimentari per 
il loro contatto complete con la coclea e una maggiore efficienza 
di estrazione del succo.
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Istruzioni per funzione dell’interruttore:
“MORBIDO”: è usato per spremere 
ingredienti alimentari morbidi.
“DURO”: è usato per spremere ingredienti 
alimentari duri.
“0” : Chiude e ferma
“Rev”: è usato quando lo scarico della 
polpa o il motore è bloccato.
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Collegare il corpo di spremitura e il corpo 
principale:1.Far allineare il segno triangolare 
di allineamento "▼" sul corpo di spremitura 
con il "segno triangolare di sblocco" di 
allineamento sul corpo principale, poi 
inserire il corpo di spremitura nel corpo 
principale (le tre clip sul corpo di 
spremitura realizzeranno l'allineamento).
Poi ruotare il corpo di spremitura in senso
antiorario. Quando c'è un clic, significa che 
la connessione è completata.

Far allineare l'albero esagonale della 
Coclea con il foro sul corpo principale e 
spingerlo orizzontalmente fino al fondo 
(quando l'allineamento non è riuscito, 
basta ruotare leggermente le Coclee).

Inserire l'estremità del foro più grande del filtro 
spremiagrumi nella coda della Coclea e spingerla 
mentre le tre clip del filtro spremiagrumi si allineano 
con le tre fessure di bloccaggio nel tamburo. (Il filtro 
del succo è usato solo con il pulsante di spremitura 
nella parte posteriore. Questa funzione è usata per 
spremitura.)
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Posizionare il tappo di chiusura sul 
tamburo allineando il segno triangolare di 
allineamento “▼” sul tappo di chiusura 
con il segno triangolare di sblocco sul 
tamburo, e poi ruotare il tappo di 
chiusura in senso antiorario. 

Mettere il contenitore del succo 
nella scanalatura corrispondente 
sul corpo principale e far allineare 
la sua apertura con il fondo 
dell'uscita del succo del tamburo.

Posizionare il contenitore della 
polpa sotto l’uscita della polpa 
del tamburo.

Collegare l'alimentatore per usare 
l'apparecchio (assicurarsi che l'interruttore 
sia in posizione OFF prima di collegare 
l'alimentatore).
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Inserire gli ingredienti alimentari 
nello scivolo di alimentazione sul 
tamburo e poi spingere gli 
ingredienti alimentari con l’aiuto 
dello stantuffo.

Dopo aver premuto il pulsante 
“MORBIDO” o “DURO” 
dell’interruttore, l’apparecchio 
inizierà a funzionare per 10 minuti
o per un tempo più breve. 

Lavare frutta e verdura, tagliarle in 
blocchi adatti alle dimensioni della 
porta di alimentazione e metterli 
sul vassoio.
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Premere il pulsante di blocco sul 
lato del tamburo e ruotare il 
tamburo in senso orario nello 
stesso tempo per estrarre il 
tamburo. Se il pulsante non è 
premuto, il tamburo non può 
essere smontato. 

Rimuovere lo stantuffo.

Dopo aver posizionato verso il 
basso il tamburo, rimuovere il 
pulsante di spremitura (o il 
pulsante di spaghetti e così via), 
il vassoio, il filtro del succo (o il 
tappo di chiusura) e la coclea 
in ordine. Le parti smontabili 
possono essere lavate con 
acqua pulita.
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